

NO. A07-0109

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Diffley Ventures, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

City of Eagan,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)
Jessica B. Small (#312897)
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
LINDGREN LTD.
1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
7900 Xerxes Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55431-1194
(952) 853-3800

*Attorneys for Appellant Diffley
Ventures, LLC*

Charles (CJ) Schoenwetter (#025115X)
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 656-4037

*Attorneys for Builders Association of
Minnesota*

George C. Hoff (#45846)
HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR
Flagship Corporate Center, Suite 160
775 Prairie Center Drive
Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344-7914
(952) 746-2706

Attorneys for Respondent City of Eagan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 15.99
 CONSTITUTES REMEDIAL LEGISLATION THAT MUST
 BE LIBERALLY CONSTRUED TO SUPPRESS THE
 MISCHIEF TO WHICH IT IS DIRECTED AND TO
 EFFECT ITS REMEDIAL PURPOSE OF PREVENTING
 DELAYS..... 4

 II. DELAYS IN THE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS RESULT
 IN COSTS ULTIMATELY PAID BY HOMEOWNERS
 AND CONSUMERS..... 7

 III. THE LOWER COURT’S DETERMINATION ENGRAFTS
 A PARADIGM FOR PROCESSING REQUESTS IN
 VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS
 DOCTRINE..... 9

 IV. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION PRODUCES AN
 ABSURD RESULT AND IS BAD POLICY..... 11

 A. The lower court’s decision creates uncertainties,
 complexities and inefficiencies, contrary to the
 intention of the Legislature to make the process more
 “friendly” and “efficient.” 11

 B. The lower court’s decision produces an absurd result
 because it adds language to an unambiguous statute. 13

 C. The 60-day clock applies to each request, not to a
 series of requests that happen to be on the same
 application form..... 14

 D. Forcing the development process into a single “unified
 application” such that an agency is subject to the 60-
 Day Rule only once is bad policy..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant, 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001)..... 10, 15

Boubelik v. Liberty State Bank, 553 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1996)6

Cook v. Playworks, 541 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)6

Demolition Landfill Services, LLC v. City of Duluth, 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)..... 10

Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista, 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007) 10, 11

Knese v. Heidegerken, 358 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....6

La Bere v. Palmer, 44 N.W.2d 827 (Minn. 1950).....6

Manco of Fairmont, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Rock Dell Twp., 583 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) 11

Merle’s Const. Co. v. Berg, 442 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 1989) 11

Murphy v. Myers, 560 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)6

Northern States Power Co. v. City of Mendota Heights, 646 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)..... 10

Ryan Contracting, Inc. v. JAG Invs., Inc., 634 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. 2001).....6

State v. Alpine Air Prods., 490 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....6

Tracy State Bank v. Tracy-Garvin Coop., 573 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)..... 14

Ullom v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 112, 515 N.W.2d 615 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)..... 14

Watson v. U.S.A.A., 551 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)6

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 15.99.....passim

Minn. Stat. § 325F.68, subd. 2..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 514.011..... 11

Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (4)..... 15

Other Authorities

Eagan City Ordinance sec. 11.60, subd. 18 (C).....16
Minnesota Constitution, Article 3, § 1.....9

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.031
